
 
A05 F/TH/18/0495 

 
PROPOSAL: 
 
LOCATION: 

Part retrospective application for the change of use to 5 No. 
self-contained flats with two-storey side and a two-storey rear 
extension and alterations/raising of roof with associated parking 
area to rear, together with the insertion of rooflights to front and 
side roofslopes 
 
71 Gladstone Road BROADSTAIRS Kent CT10 2JA  
 

WARD: Viking 
 

AGENT: Mr Tony Michael 
 

APPLICANT: Ms M May 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve 
 

Subject to the following conditions: 
 
 
 1 The internal and external works for the revised layout of flat 5 shown on drawings GR 
05K received on the 28th June 2018 and GR 08J received 29th June 2018 shall be 
completed within 3 months of the date of this permission.  The Local Planning Authority shall 
be notified in writing within 7 days of the works being completed.   
 
GROUND:  
To ensure a satisfactory level of accommodation for the future residents of the flat in 
accordance with saved policy D1 of the Local Plan. 
 
 2 The proposed development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted 
application as amended by the revised drawings numbered GR 05K received 28th June 
2018, GR 06J received 29th June 2018, GR07H and GR08H received 6th July 2018. 
 
GROUND; 
To secure the proper development of the area. 
 
 3 Prior to the first occupation of the development, the area shown on drawing 
numbered GR 08H, received 6th July 2018 for vehicle parking shall be provided and 
thereafter be maintained for that purpose.      
 
GROUND: 
Development without adequate provision for the parking or turning of cars is likely to lead to 
parking inconvenient to other road users and detrimental to amenity and in pursuance of 
policy D1 of the Thanet Local Plan. 
 



 4 Prior to the first occupation of the development, the area shown on drawing 
numbered GR 080H for cycle and refuse storage shall be provided and thereafter be 
maintained for that purpose.      
 
GROUND: 
Development without adequate provision for the parking or turning of cars is likely to lead to 
parking inconvenient to other road users and detrimental to amenity and in pursuance of 
policy D1 of the Thanet Local Plan. 
 
 
SITE, LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 
 
No. 71 Gladstone Road is a large detached dwelling within the defined settlement of 
Broadstairs.  The dwelling has consent for the conversion of the dwelling into 4 flats together 
with extensions and alterations to the roof to facilitate that conversion.  
 
The surrounding area is largely residential in character with some other uses interspersed.     
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
F/TH/17/1459 - Change of use to 5 No. self-contained flats, with erection of a two storey side 
and a two storey rear extension along with alterations/raising of roof with associated parking 
area to rear following demolition of garage and side extensions.  Refused 31st January 2018 
for the following reason: 
 
“The proposed conversion of the roof space to a self-contained flat would provide an 
unacceptable standard of residential accommodation for its future occupiers by virtue of the 
layout, ensuing levels of natural light to the unit and outlook from the unit.  The provision of 
this unit fails to meet the guidance in the Council Supplementary Planning Guidance on 
Conversion to Flats, saved policy D1 of the Local Plan and the provisions of paragraph 17 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework which seek to secure high quality design and a 
good standard of amenity for all existing and future occupants of land and buildings.” 
 
F/TH/17/0971 - Erection of garage to rear garden.  Approved 5th September 2017 
 
F/TH/17/0970 - Change of use to 4 no. self-contained flats, with erection of a two storey side 
and a two storey rear extension along with alterations/raising of roof with associated parking 
area to rear following demolition of garage and side extension.  Approved 5th September 
2017 
 
F/TH/16/1391 - Change of use to 4 self-contained flats, with erection of a two storey side 
and a two storey rear extension along with alterations/raising of roof with associated parking 
area to rear following demolition of garage and side extension.  Approved 24th March 2017. 
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
As stated above, planning permission has already been granted for the conversion of 71 
Gladstone Road to 4 self-contained units (2 two bedroom flats each on the ground and first 



floors) with two storey extensions to side and rear and alterations to the roof to facilitate this 
conversion (F/TH/16/1391 refers).  Alterations to the loft of the property were approved for its 
use as a store under F/TH/17/0970.  Consent was further for the erection of a garage under 
F/TH/17/0791.   
 
This application seeks part retrospective planning consent for 5 self-contained flats.  Two 
two bed units each at ground and first floor levels and a one bedroomed unit within the loft 
space.  It should be noted that all of the flats are currently in place although the flat within the 
roof space is currently two bedroom, but following discussions with the applicant it is now 
proposed that this unit is amended to become a one bed unit.  Two rooflights are proposed 
in the front and side roof slopes, in addition to those previous approved.  
 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES  
 
Thanet Local Plan (Saved Policies) 2006  
 
D1 - Design Principles 
TR12 - Cycling 
TR16 - Car Parking Provision 
SR5 - Play Space 
 
NOTIFICATIONS 
 
Letters were sent to adjoining occupiers and a site notice posted close to the site.   
 
No letters of representation from neighbouring properties have been received. 
 
Broadstairs and St Peters Town Council – No comment. 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
TDC Waste and Recycling: All flats should be have access to waste and recycling facilities.   
 
KCC Highways: This is a non-protocol application and therefore no comments are made.   
 
COMMENTS 
 
This application is called to Planning Committee at the request of Cllr. Mave Saunders who 
raised concerns that the works are retrospective following the refusal of the previous 
planning application and for members to debate issues of overdevelopment, highway 
impacts and the standard of accommodation for the future occupiers of flat 5 within the roof.   
 
Principle  
 
The site lies within an established residential area within the defined settlement of 
Broadstairs.  The principle of proposed conversion of the building into flats is considered 
acceptable within this area and it falls to consider the details of the proposal including 
character and appearance, living conditions and highway impact from the change of use.    



 
Character and Appearance 
 
No material planning considerations have changed subsequent to the previous decisions of 
the Council in relation to the impact on the character and appearance of the area from the 
extension to the building to facilitate its conversion. The physical appearance of the building 
would not be altered as a result of this proposal against that previously approved under the 
recent consents other than the additional of larger rooflights in the place of rooflights 
previously approved together with the insertion of additional rooflights on the front and side 
roofslope. These rooflights would not appear incongruous or out of keeping within the 
streetscene.  
 
The proposal would also include two off-street parking spaces being provided in the front 
garden. This will not appear out of keeping with the character of area, with examples along 
Gladstone Road. The bin storage area is at the front of the property for functional purposes, 
however will not be obtrusive on the streetscene as the bins are stied behind the existing 
front boundary wall (to be retained). 
 
Living Conditions 
 
The Council has guidelines for the conversion of buildings to flats (Conversion to Flats - 
Guidelines) which was adopted as Supplementary Planning Guidance.  This seeks to ensure 
a good standard of accommodation for the future occupiers of the proposed flats.  It advises 
that each unit should have at least two habitable rooms in addition to bathroom and kitchen.  
In terms of room sizes the guidelines state that a living room/kitchen diner should be 20sqm 
with the main bedroom 11sqm and second bedroom 8sqm.  The floor area of rooms 
excludes balconies and any floor area below a sloping ceiling where the ceiling is less than 
1.52 metres in height.  All of the flats on the ground and first floor meet the required 
standards.  The proposed attic flat contains some floorspace where the ceiling is less than 
1.52m in height, but even without this floor space, the size of the rooms within the flat are 
acceptable in terms of size.   
 
Concerns were, however, initially raised as to the standard of accommodation that would be 
provided for the future residents of the proposed attic flat. The Council's flat conversion 
guidance which advises that in terms of light that each habitable room and kitchen should 
have a glazed, external window area equivalent to at least 10% of the floor area of the 
window and some part of the window at least 1.75m above floor level.  In terms of ventilation 
the guidance states that each habitable room should be ventilated to the external air by a 
window, the openable area of which is equivalent to at least 5% of the floor area of the room.  
Whilst there are no issues in relation to these elements in terms of the four flats proposed on 
the ground and first floor, the attic flat does not fully meet the criteria as set out in the 
guidance.   
 
This flat as originally proposed, and as currently built, had two bedrooms to the rear with the 
open plan kitchen/living area  The rooflights for the bedrooms to the rear would have 
provided a glazed area in excess of 10% of the floor area of the room and allow for an 
appropriate level of ventilation.  It is however, noted that no part of the rooflights would be 
over 1.75m above floor level and there is no opportunity for this to be overcome.  The open 



plan kitchen/dining area is currently served by a single window with no additional 
rooflights/glazed areas.  It is, however, noted that the window is in excess of the 10% of the 
floor area required by the guidelines and part of the window would sit above 1.75m above 
the floor level.  To summarise the flat as originally proposed and built met the Council's 
guidelines for all rooms other than that no part of the rooflights serving the bedrooms would 
be above 1.75m above the floor area.  It was considered that the attic flat would not provide 
an appropriate level of accommodation for future occupiers given the limited natural light 
serving the flat and amount of useable floorspace within the flat.  This was borne out by an 
internal visit to the flat as built which highlighted that the limited usable space within some of 
the rooms (particularly the shower room and kitchen/living area) as well as limited natural 
light particularly within the kitchen/living area.  It was considered that the level of 
accommodation offered for future occupiers of the proposed flat (as built) would be 
unacceptable and contrary to the criteria of saved policy D1 of the Local Plan and paragraph 
17 of the NPPF which states that one of the core planning principles is to always seek high 
quality design and a good standard of amenity for all existing and future occupants of land 
and buildings.    
 
Following discussions with the applicants and their agent, the layout of the attic flat has been 
revised and additional rooflights added.  It is now proposed that the open plan kitchen/living 
area would be relocated to the rear (replacing the two bedrooms) and a single bedroom 
located in the side (currently the kitchen/living area) where the useable floor area is more 
limited.  New rooflights are also proposed to give more room and light within the shower 
room.  It is considered that the proposed amendments would provide an appropriate 
standard of accommodation for the future occupiers of that flat following these changes. It is, 
however, considered appropriate that given that the flat is currently built and furnished 
(although not occupied) that a condition is attached to ensure that the works now proposed 
(including the revisions to the layout) are carried out, with a 3 months timescale for 
completion of the work.   
 
Throughout the previous applications the layout of the gardens and parking spaces has 
altered. Previously concerns have been raised about the layout of the amenity space for 
each 2bedroom flat and the potential for mutual overlooking, however these factors were not 
considered to result in the new accommodation being considered substandard and 
warranting refusal. The current application would provide smaller amenity spaces then 
previously proposed, with the front garden provided for flat 1 and all other areas to the rear. 
Amenity space has been provided for all the two bedroom units (Flats 1 to 4) and this is 
considered satisfactory to provide a suitable standard of accommodation in accordance with 
Policies D1 and SR5.  
 
Concerns were raised during the consideration of the previous application F/TH/17/1459 
about the potential for overlooking from the rooflights serving the flat proposed within the 
attic space.  It is noted that these are described as high level rooflights within the 
submission, but these would in fact have a cill height of 1.553m above the finished floor 
level.  Whilst this is less than the normal high level window height (of 1.7m), it is noted that 
the view from these windows would be outward and not downward.  Given the orientation of 
the surrounding properties it is not considered that there would be any overlooking 
generated via the proposed rooflights.  It is noted that the bedroom of the proposed attic flat 



would be served by a window facing onto the side elevation of no. 73 Gladstone Road.  This 
window is an existing window and the side elevation of no. 73 it faces is a blank elevation.   
 
Transportation 
 
The site is located on a bus route and within walking distance of several local facilities and 
services. As such, it is considered to be a sustainable location.   
 
Off road parking is provided for each of the flats, one space per unit, and there is sufficient 
space for cycle storage within the site.   
 
The property as it stands is large and even if occupied as a single family dwelling could 
generate numerous travel movements.  It must also be noted that there is a extant planning 
consent for the conversion of the property into 4 flats and it is not considered that the 
addition of a one bedroom flat would have a significant impact in terms of traffic generation 
or parking above the previously approved level.   
 
Therefore the proposal will not result in a significant harm to highways safety or the free flow 
of traffic, in accordance with Policy TR16. 
 
Conclusion 
 
This application seeks retrospective permission for the conversion of the property into 5 self-
contained flats with external alterations. The proposal has been amended subsequently to 
submission to deal with officer concerns about the standard of accommodation for flat 5, with 
layout changes and the insertion of two new rooflights required. Subject to these changes 
occurring (within three months of any permission), the development is considered to 
overcome the previous reason for refusal and would provide an appropriate standard of 
accommodation for its future occupiers, in accordance with local and national planning 
policy. Therefore the application is recommended for approval. 
 
 
Case Officer 
Annabel Hemmings 
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